(Pty) Ltd
GOVERNMENT APPROVED TEST LABORATORY
IN TERMS OF ARP 0108: “REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPLOSION PROTECTED APPARATUS”
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 29/05/2018 REV : 7
This
Reg No: 1999/027771/07
7 Spanner Rd / PO Box 467
Olifantsfontein

IP66 ingress protection. The disc to be marked 'Ex eb only' to indicate that the gland is not suitable
for use in flameproof applications when it is fitted.
Type designation:
The gland and seal sizes are determined by the entry thread and cable range take sizes
Gland Size Entry Thread Cable sheath Ø
Min. Max.
16s* M16 x1.5 2.0 7.4
16 M16 x1.5 3.2 8.7
20s/16s* M20 x1.5 2.0 7.4
20s/16 M20 x1.5 3.2 8.7
20s M20 x1.5 6.1 11.7
20 M20 x1.5 6.5 14.0
25 M25 x1.5 11.1 20.0
32 M32 x1.5 17.0 26.3
40 M40 x1.5 23.5 32.2
50s M50 x1.5 31.0 38.2
50 M50 x1.5 35.6 44.1
63s M63 x1.5 41.5 50.0
63 M63 x1.5 47.2 56.0
75s M75 x1.5 54.0 62.0
75 M75 x1.5 61.1 68.0
90 M90 x2.0 66.6 80.0
100 M100 x 2.0 76.0 91.0
115 M115 x 2.0 86.0 98.0
130 M130 x 2.0 97.0 115.0
   *  Only available in standard seal material
A2E-FF,A2F-FFand A2FRC-FF in these sizes only
Gland
size
Entry
thread
Cable sheath range Ø (mm)
Min. Max.
20s M20 x1.5 4.0 x 6.2 6.8 x 11.7
20 M20 x1.5 5.7 x 8.0 8.7 x 13.5
Notes:
•IECEx SIR 13.0023X is superseded by this certificate.
•The product covered by Issue 0 of this certificate remains identical to that previously covered by
IECEx SIR 13.0023X.
•Where IECEx SIR 13.0023X is specified in other product certification, or other technical
specifications, this certificate reference for the product shall be used in its place; updating of the
other product certificate or technical specification is not required.
Based on the following documentation: IECEx CML 18.0179X. Issue 2.
2.  INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
It is the manufacturer’s responsibility to supply installation instructions with each unit offered for sale
as required by IEC/SANS 60079-0 Clause 30.
                        ANNEX TO CERTIFICATE NO S-XPL/21.0008  X                PAGE 5 OF 5
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 29/05/2018 REV : 7
3. SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE (denoted by “X” after certificate number)
The following conditions relate to safe installation and/or use of the equipment
i. When the cable glands are supplied with an entry thread that is one size up from the
nominal gland size, designated with the letter ‘B’ after the gland size, e.g.32B****, they shall
not be used with any adaptor device.
ii.  The cable glands shall only be used where the temperature, at the point of entry, is in the
following ranges:
Outer sheath seal material Temperature range Color I.D
EPDM 70 (5079B115) -60°C to +130°C Black
FKM (9079B0662) -20°C to +200°C Red (muddybrown)
iii.  For flameproof applications, cable gland typesCA2F, CA2F-RC, CA2F-FC, CA2F-HC and
CA2F-FF are to be installed in associated Ex db equipment having a minimum wall
thickness as follows:
•10.5mm minimum for cable gland having entry thread sizes M16x1.5 to M75x1.5
•12.5mm minimum for cable gland having entry thread sizes M90x2.0 to M115x2.0
4. CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION
All production units must be covered by a QAN (Quality Assurance Notification), Product Mark
Scheme or batch evaluation.
5.  MARKING
The following (or similar) information have to be clearly and permanently marked on all units:
Supplier : CMP Products Limited